

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.15351 OF 2023**

Drishti Hospitality Company Pvt. Ltd. & Anr. .. Petitioners

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

**AND**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.18261 OF 2023**

Mehta Mahal Commercial Co-operative

Society Ltd. .. Petitioner

Vs.

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. .. Respondents

- Mr. Nitin Thakker, Sr. Advocate a/w. Mr. Manoj Agiwal, for the Petitioners in WPL/15351/2023 & for Respondent No.8 in WPL/18261/2023.
- Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, Sr. Adv. a/w. Mr. Karl Tamboly, Mr. Mayur Khandeparkar, Mr. Hrushi Narvekar, Ms. Aneesa Cheema, Mr. Siddharth Shah, Ms. Sayali Diwadkar & Mr. Anuj Savia i/b. DSK Legal, for the Petitioner in WPL/18261/2023 & for Respondent No.7 in WPL/15351/2023.
- Ms P.H. Kantharia, GP for Respondent Nos.8 to 10-State in both Petitions.

**CORAM : SUNIL B. SHUKRE &  
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ**

**DATE : 7<sup>th</sup> JULY, 2023.**

**P.C. :**

1. Issue notice for final disposal at the admission stage to the respondents, returnable on 21<sup>st</sup> July, 2023.
2. Ms P.H. Kantharia, GP waives service of notice for Respondent Nos.8 to 10-State, Mr. Nitin Thakker, learned Senior Advocate waives service of notice for Respondent No.8 in WPL/18261/2023 and Mr. Janak Dwarkadas, learned Senior Advocate waives service of notice for Respondent No.7 in WPL/15351/2023.
3. Reply of the Corporation would be necessary. We direct the Corporation to file its comprehensive reply at the earliest.

**[ RAJESH S. PATIL, J. ]**

**[ SUNIL B. SHUKRE, J. ]**