



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 18261 OF 2023**

MEHTA MAHAL COMMERCIAL  
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD. ..PETITIONER  
VS.  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF  
GREATER MUMBAI ..RESPONDENT

**WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 904 OF 2024**

DRISHTI HOSPITALITY COMPANY  
PVT. LTD. ..PETITIONER  
VS.  
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF  
GREATER MUMBAI ..RESPONDENT

Mr. Karl Tamboly, Mr.Hrushni Narvekar, Mr.Siddharth Shah,  
Mr.Samit Shukla, Ms.Sayali Diwadkar i/b DSK Legal, for the  
Petitioner in WPL/18261/2023 and for Respondent No.7 in  
WP/904/2024.

Ms.P.H. Kantharia, GP for State in WP/904/2024.

Ms.Pooja Yadav i/b Mr.Sunil Sonawane, for BMC.

Mr.Manoj Agiwal, for Petitioner in WP/904/2024 and for  
Respondent No.8 in WPL/18261/2023.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : MAY 07, 2024**

**P.C.:**

1. Not on board. Mentioned. Taken on board.
2. Our attention is invited to the order dated 25<sup>th</sup>

September 2023 passed by this Court. In paragraph 12 of the said order, this Court observed that a detailed affidavit-in-reply is needed from MCGM. Learned counsel for the Corporation submitted that affidavit-in-reply is already filed. However, we notice that the affidavit-in-reply is not filed in terms of the order dated 25<sup>th</sup> September 2023.

**3.** In this view of the matter, we extend the time to file affidavit-in-reply. Affidavit-in-reply in terms of order dated 25<sup>th</sup> September 2023 be filed by the Corporation on or before 14<sup>th</sup> June 2024.

**4.** Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 21<sup>st</sup> June 2024.

**5.** Stand over to 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2024.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(M. S. KARNIK, J.)**