

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.904 OF 2024

Drishti Hospitality Company Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.Petitioners

Versus

The Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai
and Ors.Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.26922 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.904 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.5001 OF 2024**

Mr. Sharan Jagtiani, Senior Advocate a/w. Ms. Prachi Dhanani,
Mr. Priyank and Mr. Asim Tirmizi i/b. RJD and Partners for the
Petitioners in WP/904/2024 and Respondent No.8 in
WP/5001/2024.

Mr. Ashutosh Gavnekar a/w. Ms. K.H. Mastakar for the Respondent
– BMC.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, GP for the Respondent – State.

Mr. Smeet Salva i/b. Trilegal for the Petitioner in WP/5001/2024.

Mr. Kunal Khobragade, Sub Engineer Building Proposal Dept.
present.

Mr. Madhukar Shelar, Assistant Engineer (Building and Factory
Dept.) ‘D’ Ward present.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 13th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1. This Bench has suo-moto listed the Petition on board
today under the caption “Supreme Court Expedited Matters.”

2. The learned Senior Advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioners submits, on instructions, that the Corporation, has classified the building as “C-1”.

3. The learned Advocate for the Corporation submits that he is under instructions to state that the Corporation desires to file an affidavit in reply in this matter and convey to the Court as to what is the position of the building insofar as its categorization is concerned, as on date.

4. Let the affidavit in reply be filed on or before 27th November, 2025.

5. By consent of the parties, this matter be listed on 8th December, 2025 **in the same category**.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)